Monies held in Trust  17,685 ..... 17,685 17,685

Total  66,361 … 45,000 … … … 111,361 111,361

(d) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. The primary market risk that the Department is exposed to is interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Department’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 2021 2020
 $'000 $'000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets … ...
Less Financial liabilities (80,000) (80,000)
Total (80,000) (80,000)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 144,730 129,930
Less Financial liabilities (1,319) (317)
Total 143,411 129,613

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the
Department’s profit or loss and equity:

Sensitivity Analysis of Department’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates:
 Statement of Comprehensive

Income
Equity

 100 basis
points

increase
   $’000

100 basis
points

decrease
   $’000

100 basis
points

Increase
   $’000

100 basis
points

decrease
   $’000

30 June 2021
Cash and deposits 38 (38) … …
Loan advances 1,382 (1,382) … …
Monies held in Trust (3) 3 … …
Interest bearing facilities (10) 10 … …
Net sensitivity 1,407 (1,407) … …

30 June 2020
Cash in Special Deposits and Trust Fund 37 (37) … …
Loan advances 1,262 (1,262) … …
Monies held in Trust (3) 3 … …
Interest bearing facilities ..... … …
Net sensitivity   1,296  (1,296) … …

Annual Report Financial Statements 2020-21 80

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for
2020.

14.2 Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities

AASB 9 Carrying amount 2021 2020
 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Amortised cost 197,135 204,615
Total 197,135 204,615

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 136,729 141,249
Total 136,729 141,249

There has been no change, during the period and cumulatively, in the fair value of any receivables or financial
liabilities that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that asset or liability.

14.3 Derecognition of Financial Assets

The Department has not transferred financial assets in such a way that part or all of the financial assets do not
qualify for derecognition.

14.4 Comparison between Carrying Amount and Net Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

 Carrying

Amount
2021

$’000

Net Fair
Value
2021

$’000

Carrying
Amount

2020
$’000

Net Fair